EXHIBIT C

LEGAL NOTICE

If You Suffered Damage From The Earthquakes In Oklahoma Between March 3, 2015 And The Effective Date, You May Be Eligible For A Payment From A Class Action Settlement.

A settlement has been reached with Petro Warrior, L.L.C. ("Petro Warrior") in a class action lawsuit about whether wastewater disposal wells contributed to causing the earthquakes near Pawnee, Oklahoma and also in other areas in Oklahoma.

Who's included? The Settlement includes all persons, municipalities, county governments, or tribal governments, who own or owned real property within the borders of Oklahoma or have or had a property interest therein between March 3, 2015 and the Effective Date, and which suffered earthquake damages from earthquakes, foreshocks and aftershocks within the State of Oklahoma ("Settlement Class Members").

What does the Settlement provide? Petro Warrior has agreed to create a \$1,750,000 Settlement Fund that will be used to make payments to Settlement Class Members, pay reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Settlement Administrator and Special Master, pay attorneys' fees and litigation expenses, and an incentive award for the Class Representative. The Net Proceeds of the Settlement Fund shall be distributed to qualifying Settlement Class Members who submit valid Claim Forms. Claimants with damaged properties within 25 miles of Pawnee ("Zone A Claimants") will be placed within Zone A and 50% of the Net Settlement Fund shall be distributed to Zone A Claimants based upon their submitted damages evidence. Claimants with damaged properties within 25 to 50 miles of Pawnee ("Zone B Claimants") will be placed within Zone B and 25% of the Net Settlement Fund shall be distributed to Zone B Claimants based upon their submitted damages evidence. Claimants with damaged properties within 50 to 100 miles of Pawnee ("Zone C Claimants") will be placed in Zone C and 15% of the Net Settlement Fund shall be distributed to Zone C Claimants based upon their submitted damages evidence. Claimants with damaged properties more than 100 miles of Pawnee ("Zone D Claimants") shall be placed within Zone D and 10% of the Net Settlement Fund shall be distributed to Zone D Claimants based upon their submitted damages evidence. If the total approved claim sum certain amounts do not exceed the Net Proceeds of the Settlement Fund, the Net Proceeds of the Settlement Fund shall be distributed to the approved claimants based upon those sum certain amounts described above. Any excess proceeds shall be returned to Petro Warrior. If, however, the total claimed sum certain amounts exceed the Net Proceeds of the Settlement Fund, then the approved claimants shall receive their pro rata share of the Net Proceeds.

How do you get the Settlement's benefits? You must submit a Claim Form by **Month DD, 2024**. Claim Forms may be submitted online or printed from www.PawneeEarthquakeSettlement.com. Claim Forms are also available by calling 1-888-298-1938 or by writing to the Settlement Administrator.

Your other options. If you are included in the Settlement and do nothing, your rights will be affected and you won't get any benefits. If you don't want to be legally bound by the Settlement, you must exclude yourself from it by **Month DD**, 2024. Unless you exclude yourself, you won't be able to sue or continue to sue Petro Warrior or related parties for any claim made in this lawsuit

or released by the Settlement Agreement. If you stay in the Settlement (*i.e.*, don't exclude yourself), you may object to it or ask for permission for you or your own lawyer to appear and speak at the hearing—at your own cost—but you don't have to. Objections and requests to appear are due by **Month DD**, 2024. More information about your options is available at www.PawneeEarthquakeSettlement.com.

The Court's Fairness Hearing. The Pawnee County District Court will hold a Final Approval Hearing in this case on Month DD, 2024 to consider whether to approve: the Settlement; a request of up to 40% of the total Settlement Fund in attorneys' fees, plus up to \$75,000 in costs; and a \$7,500 incentive award payment for the Class Representative.

Want more information? Call 1-888-298-1938; visit www.PawneeEarthquakeSettlement.com; or write to *Adams v. Petro Warrior* Settlement Administrator, P.O. Box 301172, Los Angeles, CA 90030-1172.